DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	08-AFC-07C
Project Title:	GWF Tracy (Compliance)
TN #:	226441
Document Title:	Petition for Change of Operational Control
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Deric Wittenborn
Organization:	Ellison Schneider Harris & Donlan LLP
Submitter Role:	Applicant
Submission Date:	2/1/2019 9:46:59 AM
Docketed Date:	2/1/2019

## BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application for Certification for the

Docket No. 08-AFC-7C

Tracy Combined Cycle Power Plant

## PETITION FOR CHANGE OF OPERATIONAL CONTROL

Pursuant to Section 1769(b)(1) of the Commission's Regulations, MRP San Joaquin Energy LLC (the "Project Owner") files this Petition to Change of Operational Control for the Tracy Combined Cycle Power Plant ("Project").

On April 13, 2016, the Commission approved Order Number 16-0413-1a, "ORDER APPROVING Transfer of Ownership to AltaGas San Joaquin Energy Inc. and Operational Control to AltaGas Tracy Operations Inc." (TN #: 211147.)

By letter dated January 31, 2019, MRP San Joaquin Energy LLC, notified the Commission of a name change resulting from the upstream sale of the company that holds the Commission's Certification for the Project. (TN #: 226428, the "Notification Letter".) Specifically, the Notification Letter served as a courtesy notification of a change in the Project Owner's name to "MRP San Joaquin Energy LLC".

As a result of the upstream sale, the Project Owner will replace the former operator (AltaGas Tracy Operations Inc.) and instead resume sole responsibility for operational control of the Project. This Petition memorializes the consolidation of ownership and operational control with the Project Owner.

- In response to Section 1769(b)(1)(A), MRP San Joaquin Energy LLC will resume operational control from the prior operator.
- In response to Section 1769(b)(1)(B), MRP San Joaquin Energy LLC will be responsible for compliance with the Commission's Conditions of Certification. As the owner and operator of the Project, the MRP San Joaquin Energy LLC understands the conditions of certification and agrees to comply with them.

• In response to Section 1769(b)(1)(C), as an officer of MRP San Joaquin Energy LLC, I hereby attest, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the contents of this Petition are truthful and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: 02/01/2019

## MRP SAN JOAQUIN ENERGY LLC

Mark W. Kubow